

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a
Delaware corporation

Plaintiff and Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware
corporation

Defendant and Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 1:08-cv-00862-JJF

**DEFENDANT'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ORDER
COMPELLING RESPONSE TO FACEBOOK INTERROGATORY NO. 10**

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)
Craig W. Clark (*pro hac vice*)
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)
WHITE & CASE LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 9th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dated: May 20, 2009

Thomas P. Preston (DE Bar #2548)
Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)
BLANK ROME LLP
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-425-6400
Fax: 302-425-6464

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

A. The Seventeen-Page Provisional Application..... 1

B. The Sixty-Page Later-Filed Utility Patent Application 2

C. Facebook Interrogatory No. 10..... 2

D. Meet-and-Confer with LTI 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 3

A. LTI Should be Ordered to Provide a Complete Response to Facebook Interrogatory No. 10..... 3

B. There are No Prerequisites to Facebook Obtaining a Response to Interrogatory No. 10..... 5

V. CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Engate, Inc. v. Esquire Deposition Servs. LLC,
No. 01-C-6204, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4939 (N.D. Ill. March 29, 2005)..... 6

IMAX Corp. v. In-Three, Inc.,
No. 05-1795-FMC (Mcx), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13807 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2005)..... 6

McKesson Info. Solutions LLC v. Epic Sys. Corp.,
242 F.R.D. 689, 692 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... 5

PowerOasis, Inc. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
522 F.3d 1299, 1303-07 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 4

Rules

35 U.S.C. § 111(b) 2

35 U.S.C. § 112 4, 5

35 U.S.C. § 119(e) 2

35 U.S.C. § 119(e)(1)..... 5

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

Plaintiff, Leader Technologies, Inc. (“LTI”) filed its Complaint on November 19, 2008 accusing Defendant, Facebook, Inc. (“Facebook”) of infringing U.S. Patent No. 7,139,761 (the “’761 patent”). Discovery opened on February 17, 2009. Written fact discovery is set to close in November 2009, *Markman* is set for January 20, 2010 and trial is set for June 28, 2010. D.I. 30.
